governed by, Australian insolvency law. The procedural and substantive provisions of

Australian insolvency laws are also generally more favorable to secured creditors than

comparable provisions of United States law. These provisions afford debtors and

unsecured creditors only limited protection from the claims of secured creditors and it

will generally not be possible for us, Rio Tinto or other unsecured creditors to prevent

or delay the secured creditors from enforcing their security to repay the debts due to

them.

S-9

TABLE OF CONTENTS​

USE OF PROCEEDS

We estimate that the net proceeds (after underwriting discounts and commissions,

estimated offering expenses and underwriting reimbursements) from the sale of the

Notes will be approximately U.S.$1,719,637,000. We intend to use the net proceeds for

general corporate purposes.

S-10

(1)

(2)

(3)

(4)

(5)

TABLE OF CONTENTS​

CAPITALIZATION AND INDEBTEDNESS OF RIO TINTO

The following table sets out the capitalization and indebtedness of Rio Tinto in

accordance with IFRS (i) on an actual basis as of December 31, 2022 and (ii) as

adjusted to give effect to the issuance of the Notes offered hereby

(U.S.$1,750,000,000).

​​
At December 31, 2022

​

​​ Actual ​ ​As Adjusted​

​​ (U.S.$ millions) ​

Share capital of Rio Tinto plc ​​​​ 207​​ ​ ​​ 207 ​​

Share capital of Rio Tinto Limited ​​​​ 3,330​​ ​ ​​ 3,330 ​​

Share capital ​​​​ 3,537​​ ​ ​​ 3,537 ​​

Share premium account ​​​​ 4,322​​ ​ ​​ 4,322 ​​

Other reserves ​​​​ 7,805​​ ​ ​​ 7,805 ​​

Retained earnings
​​​​34,511​​ ​ ​​ 34,511 ​​

Equity attributable to owners of Rio Tinto ​​​​50,175​​ ​ ​​ 50,175 ​​

Borrowings : ​​​​ ​​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​​

Current borrowings, excluding lease liabilities and overdrafts ​​​​ 922​​ ​ ​​ 922 ​​

Non-current borrowings, excluding lease liabilities and overdrafts ​​​​10,148​​ ​ ​​ 11,868 ​​

Total capitalization and indebtedness ​
​​​
​61,245

​​ ​ ​
​ 62,965

​​

Notes:

Except for profit, there has been no material change to Rio Tinto’s retained

earnings since December 31, 2022.

We expect to receive net proceeds of approximately U.S.$1,719,637,000 (after

underwriting discounts and commissions, estimated offering expenses and

underwriting reimbursements). This gives effect to our incurrence of direct offering

expenses of approximately U.S.$2,109,900. We incurred indirect expenses of

approximately U.S.$816,200 resulting in total expenses of approximately

U.S.$2,926,100.

For an indication of which debt was secured and unsecured as of December 31,

2022, see Note 20 — Borrowings and other financial liabilities disclosures in the

audited financial statements in the Annual Report on Form 20-F for the financial